CHAPTER 712-S. F. No. 290

An act relating to intoxicating liquor and the issuance of licenses to certain clubs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 340.11, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 340.11, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. Intoxicating liquor; licenses to certain clubs. "On sale" licenses may be issued, except in cities of the first class, in addition to the limitations, as herein provided, to bona fide clubs in existence for 20 years and to bona fide clubs of congressionally chartered veterans organizations, which clubs have been in existence for ten years prior to January 1, 1961. All such clubs shall be duly incorporated to be eligible to apply for a license. Licenses issued shall be for the sale of intoxicating liquors to members only. The license fee shall be \$100. Except in cities of the first, second, and third class, a license may be issued jointly to congressionally chartered veterans organizations which otherwise qualify under this subdivision.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 713-S. F. No. 303

An act relating to the compensation of members of the school board of independent school districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 123.33, Subdivision 12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 123.33, Subdivision 12, is amended to read:
- Subd. 12. Independent school districts; compensation of board members. The clerk, treasurer, and superintendent of any district shall receive such compensation as may be fixed by the board. Unless otherwise provided by law, the other members of the board shall receive such compensation as may be fixed by the board but not to exceed \$5 \$15 per diem nor more than \$75 \$300 a year. All members of the board may receive reimbursement for transportation at the rate provided for in Minnesota Statutes, Section 15A.20, except in independent districts which were classified as county districts at the time of the adoption of this code in which district the members of the board

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.